

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### 1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. LEWISTON, MAINE 1917

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

## 1917

MOODY-MECHANIC FALLS-BATH MILITARY ASYLUM.

**CHAP. 24** 

### Chapter 24.

Resolve, Providing an Increased Teacher's Pension for John F. Moody.

John F. Moody of Hebron. Resolved: That there be allowed and paid out of the appropriation for payment of teachers' pensions, to John F. Moody of Hebron, in the county of Oxford, the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars per annum, during the lifetime of said Moody, the same to be in lieu of the teachers' pension now allowed by law to Mr. Moody.

Approved March 15, 1917.

#### Chapter 25.

Resolve in favor of the Town of Mechanic Falls for the Payment of Additional State School Funds for the Year Nineteen Hundred Fifteen.

Town of Mechanic Falls. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated out of state school funds in favor of the town of Mechanic Falls the sum of four hundred ten dollars and sixty cents, such amount being due said town out of state school funds for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and not received because of an error in the census returns of said town for that year.

Approved March 15, 1917.

#### Chapter 26.

Resolve, in Favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, for Maintenance and Other Purposes, for the Years Nineteen Hundred Seventeen and Nineteen Hundred Eighteen.

Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum:

- For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of three thousand seven hundred and twenty-five dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of three thousand seven hundred and twenty-five dollars. \$3,725 00
- For food supplies, namely, all articles of food, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars.

1917	1918
\$3,725 00	\$3,725 00
4,500 00	4,500 00

736

- For clothing, namely, all articles of personal clothing and materials for making the same, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of one thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of one thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars.
- For repairs and equipment, namely, all materials and supplies required for upkeep of grounds, buildings and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and livestock, and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of five hundred dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars.
- For general expenses, namely, all other materials, supplies and expenses incident to maintenance of the institution and the inmates thereof, whether present or absent, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of two thousand eight hundred and twenty-five dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of two thousand eight hundred and twenty-five dollars.

**Provided,** that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the year nineteen hundred seventeen which may remain unexpended at the end of the year shall be available for expenditure during the year nineteen hundred eighteen, and provided further, that the governor and council may, by order, upon recommendation of the trustees of said institution, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriations to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for such institution.

Approved March 16, 1917.

### Chapter 27.

Resolve, Providing for a Commission to Investigate the Advisability of Making Improvements in Portland Harbor

Commission created to investigate condition of Portland Harbor. Resolved: Sec. 1. That the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, be, and he hereby is, authorized and directed to appoint a commission consisting of five persons, to investigate the condition of Portland harbor, and report to the next session of the legislature its recommendations rela-

737 CHAP, 27

1917 1918

1,175 00 1,175 00

500 00 2,500 00

2,825 00 2,825 00